Manual
Gas-fired air heater
Model NOZ2 G
Version 4.0 - North America
Original Manual English
2
MANUAL FOR NOZ2 GAS-FIRED
en

INTRODUCTION GAS-FIRED AIR HEATER
en
1.4.4 Type designation
The table below gives an overview of the available models of
the air heater and the corresponding type designations. In
combination, the type designations constitute the type code,
for instance: NOZ2 25-G20/3-230/22.
Explanation of the type code
1.4.5 Type plate
The type plate can be found behind the front panel, on the
door of the service compartment.
Designations on the type plate
TYPE CODE ELEMENT DESIGNATION MEANING
product series NOZ2 general designation for the series
capacity 25 short range
gas type G20/3 gas heating, gas type Nat. G20
G31/3 gas heating, gas type LP G31
mains supply 230/22 230V, split phase, 60 Hz
DESIGNATION DESCRIPTION
Type complete type code of the unit
No order number
(including production date)
Category flue pipe category
Gas type of gas
pgas nom. normal manifold pressure
pgas min. minimal supply pressure
Qn (gross) rated power consumption of the
gas burner
Pn (net) heating capacity of the gas burner
ηth thermal efficiency of the gas burner
CO2 CO2 control value of the flue gases
U power supply voltage
I max maximum current (per phase)
P maximum power consumption
M weight of unit
en-8
MANUAL FOR NOZ2 GAS-FIRED INTRODUCTION
en
1.4.6 Modifications and changes
Without the approval of Biddle, no changes or modifications
may be made to the unit that could adversely affect safety.
1.5 Components and accessories
1.5.1 Components supplied
• adjustment aid, nozzle angles.
1.5.2 Accessories
The accessories are described in the list of components sup-
plied.
1.5.3 Components not supplied
The following components required for installation must be
obtained from third parties:
• threaded rods
• other cabling
1.6 Restrictions on use
1.6.1 General restrictions
Warning:w The unit may only be used if all these
conditions have been met:
• The unit must be installed and maintained by qualified tech-
nical staff.
• The unit must be installed in accordance with the instruc-
tions.
• All restrictions on use must be complied with.
• The installation must comply with the local building codes
or, in the absence of local codes, with the National Fuel
Gas Code (National Fuel Gas Code),ANSI Z223.1/NFPA
54, or the Natural Gas and Propane Installation Code
(Natural Gas and Propane Installation Code),CSA B8149.1.
Manual version 4.0 - North America (08-12-2016) en-9
INTRODUCTION GAS-FIRED AIR HEATER
en
1.6.2 Required skills
• In order to perform installation, maintenance, or servicing
work on the unit, you must be technically qualified to work
with gas and electrical equipment, in accordance with the
locally applicable laws, regulations and standards.
• For operation in daily use, no special skills are required.
• The unit is not intended for use by children or people with
an intellectual disability.
Danger:d NEVER attempt to perform installation,
maintenance, or servicing work on the unit
unless you are sufficiently qualified.
1.6.3 Country in which unit is intended to be used
• This unit is exclusively intended for use in North America
(United States, Canada).
1.6.4 Type of gas
• The unit has been pre-adjusted and tested for the gas type
indicated on the type plate.